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Telephone: (03) 6777 1900 Email: stewards@tasracingintegrity.com.au 

 

STEWARDS REPORT 

 

Club: Tasmanian Turf Club 

Date: 13th March 2026 

Weather: Fine 

Track Condition: Soft 5 

Penetrometer: 4.66 

Rail Position: +1m entire circuit 

Stewards Panel: T. T. Styles (Chairman), B Scott (Panel), T Harding (Panel and Frontyard), 

L Jones (Panel)(cadet), A Norgrove (Backyard), A McDermott (Swab),  

S Davis (Swab)(training),  

Officials: Dr Manzour and Medical Edge (Raceday Medical Providers), Dr H Darby 

and Dr I Collier (Veterinarian), Mr. J Evans (Starter), Miss B Hine (Clerk of 

Scales), Mr Z Patmore (Clerk of Scales) (training) 

 

Riding Changes / Jockey Information 
 

Race Horse Rider Replaced by Reason 

2 Miss Mabel  NIL C. Wells Late rider 

6 Gazza’s Spirit  NIL J. Johnstone Late rider 

9 Sandual  NIL K. Lane Late rider 

 

Comments / Explanations: 
 

Stewards accepted the explanations from trainers for the late declaration of riders. 

 

RACE 1 – LADBROKES BIG BETS MAIDEN (1200METRES) 

 

1 I’M A MACHINE Slow to muster at start. Raced 3 wide with cover in the middle 

stages. 

 

2 MONCLERE Raced 3 wide in the middle stages. 

 

5 ARIANNA’S GOLD Jumped out at start. Laid out under pressure entering the 

home straight. 
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RACE 2 – GOOD FRIDAY EASTER EGG GIVEAWAYS MAIDEN (1600 METRES) 

 

1 ALPINE WHISKEY Over raced in the early stages. 

 

2 CALLED THROUGH Crowded and held up for clear running when racing inside 

ALPINE WHISKEY near the 400m. Shortly after, had to shift 

out to obtain a clear run. 

 

7 TURFACTION Nearing the 400m rolled in marginally and brushed with 

ALPINE WHISKEY, who was at that point shifting out. 

 

9 JOEJOE Raced 3 wide through-out. 

 

10 STAR PERFORMER Entering the home straight was held up for clear running 

behind GEE GEE’S BROTHER, before commencing to over-race 

then shifting out to obtain a clear run. 

 

12 A QUEENS BUZZ Raced wide through-out. 

 

13 MISS MABEL Rider C Wells reported on return to scale that she believed 

the filly choked down during the run. A post-race veterinary 

examination revealed the filly is lame in the near foreleg. 

 

14 UP TO TORI Fractious in the barrier before jumping. 

 

 

RACE 3  – GO RACING ON GOOD FRIDAY 3RD APRIL 3YO MAIDEN (1200 METRES) 

 

1 DENNYSON Over-raced in the early stages. 

 

2 LUCKY COUNTRY Contacted inside barrier partition on jumping before 

bumping with KHALEESI’S DREAM shortly after the start. 

 

3 MR TOD Over-raced in the early stages. Rolled in and contacted the 

running rail at about 1000m. 

 

5 BASSEIN Obliged to check off the heels of KHALEESI’S DREAM near 

the 200m, before laying in under pressure over the 

concluding stages. 

 

6 CONSCIOUS BIAS Jumped outwards at the start. Laid out under pressure 

rounding the 800m turn and then shortly after, shifted out 

abruptly off the heels of LUCKY COUNTRY, carrying WALKING 

STREET wider up the track. 

 

8 KHALEESI’S DREAM Tightened between LUCKY COUNTRY and CONCIOUS BIAS 

shortly after jumping. 

 



 

RACE 4 – BOOK A FUNCTION @ THE LADBROKES RACING CENTRE CLASS 1 HANDICAP (1200 

METRES) 

 

3 GEEGEES DOWNPOUR Laid out under pressure over the concluding stages 

 

5 RUSHONOVA Laid out entering the home straight 

 

6 CHRISTOPHER ROBIN Jumped outwards at start and brushed with REDAIR 

 

7 REDAIR Over-raced in the early stages and had to steady off heels at 

the 1000m 

 

9 SUPER SNIPPY Steadied off the heels of runners in front at the 400m. 

Tended to over-raced in the middle stages. 

 

10 WILD NIGHTS Bounded on jumping and slow to muster early speed 

 

11 FRUIT OF DE VINE Stewards granted permission for apprentice L Bingley to not 

claim any portion of her allowance.  

 

 

 

RACE 5  – LADBROKES MATES CODE CLASS 4 (1400M) 

 

6 NATIVE CLAN Jumped awkwardly, before commencing to over-race in the 

early and middle stages 

 

 

 

RACE 6  – LADBROKES MATES MODE CLASS 4 (1400 METRES) 

 

2 VIXEN’S MOON Bounded on jumping and slow to muster early speed 

 

3 ACCUSENT Laid out under pressure in the home straight 

 

6 THE PIRATE QUEEN Bounded on jumping and commenced to over-race in the 

early and middle stages 

 

7 LADY FERN Raced 3 wide in the early stages 

 

9 GIE IT LALDY Raced ungenerously in the middle stages 

 

11 WHISPER OF MATILDA Jumped awkwardly 

 

 

Stewards questioned rider Erica Byrne-Burke into the reasons behind ACCUSANT shifting ground 

over the concluding stages. Miss Byrne Burke stated that the knot on her reins had released 

during the event, placing her at some disadvantage. Furthermore, her horse has had limited race 

starts and as such still tends to race greenly. 



 

 

RACE 7  – HOUSE OF ARRAS OPEN HANDICAP (1100 METRES) 

   

1 THESPIAN WATERS Disappointed for a clear run between IN THE OCEAN and 

BOLD INSTINCT from the 100m. 

 

2 IN THE OCEAN Apprentice J Johnstone was dislodged in the mounting yard 

prior to the event, however, was passed fit to ride. 

 

3 PEROLA Over-raced in the early and middle stages. 

 

6 GOLDEN MEADOW Fractious before the start and slow to jump. 

 

 

 

RACE 8  – DYNAMIC FINANCE BROKERS TASMANIA – TASMANIAN ST LEGER (2400 METRES) 

 

3 FAST THINKER Over-raced in the early to middle stages 

 

4 GENERAL ASSEMBLY Over-raced in the early to middle stages. Raced ungenerously 

and had to be steadied off heels at the winning post on the 

first occasion. 

 

6 NIGHT INVADER Slow to jump. 

 

 

 

RACE 9  – LADBROKES MEGA MULTI BM60 HANDICAP (1200 METRES) 

 

4 SANDUAL Bounded at the start 

 

8 GEEGEEHAILSTORM Laid out under pressure in the home straight 

 

10 WEDNESDAY’S BOSS Connections advised that the mare would be ridden further 

forward, with the addition of blinkers to today’s gear. 

Fractious prior to start and bounded on jumping, missing the 

start by 4 lengths. Stewards placed a warning on the mare’s 

barrier manners. 

 

 

 

******************************************** 

 

 

 

  



 

 

SUMMARY  

Pre-race Blood Samples: Race 2 – Veins Within Rock 

Race 4 – Zambezi Blonde 

Race 6 – Vixen’s Moon 

Race 7 – Thespian Waters 

Race 8 – Distrustful Award, Fast Thinker, Night Invader,  

Vino Novello, Moorlands Miss, Speed Rock 

Pre-race Urine Sample NIL 

Post-race Samples: Race 1 – WINDARA WOLF 

Race 2 – VEINS WITHIN ROCK 

Race 3 – DIZZ BOOGIE TIME 

Race 4 – ZAMBEZI BLONDE 

Race 5 – JUST CRUISIN’ 

Race 6 – QUAFFTIDE 

Race 7 – CHEROKEE DANCER 

Race 8 – VINO NOVELLO 

Race 9 – SEVILLANA 

Suspensions:  NIL 

Fines:  NIL 

Reprimands:  NIL 

Horse Warnings: Race 9 – WEDNESDAY’S BOSS – Barrier manners 

Required to Trial: NIL 

Adjourned Inquiries: NIL 

Follow-up required: 

Vet Certificate 

Race 2 – MISS MABEL – Lame in near foreleg, Vet Clearance 

Required 

Tactics Notified: Race 9 – WEDNESDAY’S BOSS – To be ridden further forward. 

 

GENERAL  

 

 

ADDENDUM 

 

Steward’s report as posted is provisional and subject to further review and amendment. 
 

 

Date Version 

13 March 2026 1 
 


